stream from the sale of Plots and Villas and the applicable interest rate for discounting the

projected cash flow.

E. As of December 31, 2016, the Group pledged trading property in the amount of NIS 671 million

in order to secure borrowings provided to the Group by financial institutions in the total amount

of NIS 334 million. See also note 13 D (4).

F. Significant estimates:

The significant assumptions used in measuring the net realizable values of trading properties

(on the basis of weighted averages) as of December 31, 2016, are presented below:

Estimated rental prices per sqm per month (in EURO)

Casa Radio Romania 14.2-26.3

Torun  8-41

Average risk adjusted yield used (in percentage)

Casa Radio Romania 8.75-10.25

Torun 8.5

Chennai 25

ELBIT IMAGING LTD.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43

NOTE 4 - TRADING PROPERTY (Cont.)

G. The following tables provide a sensitivity analysis on the value of PC's certain trading properties (in millions of NIS) assuming the following changes in key inputs

used in the valuations:

Operating Property Exit Yield

-50bps -25bps 0 +25bps +50bps

Torun shopping centers (*) 317.0 313.0 308.6 304.9 301.3

(*) the value in the financial statement presented on cost basis.

Plots  Exit Yield Rent Construction Cost

Delay in construction commencement

date (months)

Sale Price

0

+15b

ps +25bps +40bps +50bps -10% -5% 0 +5% +10% -10% -5% 0 +5% +10% 0 6 12 18 24 -10% -5% 0 +5% +10%

Chennai 84.5 84.1 83.8 83.3 83.1 - - - - -   93.5 82.9 84.5 84.5 55.7 76.9 80.7 84.5 88.3 92.2

Casa

Radio 296.4 278.3 266.2 248.9 237.7 193.7 249.2 296.4 360.5 416.3 383.8 340.2 296.4 253.1 209.4 296.4 290.1 284.1 277.7 272.0

Plots  Size of plot Minority Shares in the land Contiguous Land Parcel  Negotiation

-5% -10% -15% -20% -25% -10% -15% -20% -25% -30% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25%

Bangalore 187.0 170.9 154.6 138.6 122.3 174.1 164.3 154.6 145.0 135.4 187.0 170.9 154.6 138.6 122.3 180.4 167.5 154.6 141.8 128.9

ELBIT IMAGING LTD.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44

NOTE 5 - INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

A. InSightec Ltd. ("InSightec"):

(1) Insightec Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated in the State of Israel in March 1999 and

commenced operations in the development, production and marketing of magnetic

resonance imaging guided focused ultrasound treatment equipment shortly thereafter.

The Company operates in one operating segment.

As for December 31, 2016, the Group holds, through Elbit Medical, 31.3% of InSightec's

voting and equity rights (25.5% on a fully diluted basis). Yet, due to the fact that the